delegated this authority to the Library Director.

Unassigned – amounts that are available for any purpose.

The Library would typically use restricted fund balances first, followed by committed resources,
and then assigned resources, as appropriate opportunities arise, but reserves the right to selectively
spend unassigned resources first to defer the use of these other classified funds.

Clinton-Macomb Public Library

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

November 30, 2023

16

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Adoption of New Accounting Standard

The Library adopted GASB Statement 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements, (GASB 96) effective for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2023.  The
statement establishes new requirements for calculating and reporting the Library’s subscription-
based information technology arrangements (SBITAs).

Balances were restated as follows for the effects of the Library’s adoption of GASB 96:

 November 30, 2022

As Originally Reported

GASB 96 Impact
November 30, 2022

As Restated

Current assets $   8,915,502 $   - $   8,915,502
Noncurrent assets 29,969,247 105,823 30,075,070
Total assets 38,884,749 105,823 38,990,572
Current liabilities 373,679 27,873 401,552
Noncurrent liabilities 28,457,052 79,198 28,536,250
Total liabilities 28,830,731 107,071 28,937,802
Net position $   10,054,018 $   (1,248) $   10,052,770

Use of Estimates

The process of preparing financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires the use of estimates and assumptions regarding
certain types of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenditures.  Such estimates primarily relate to
unsettled transactions and events as of the date of the financial statements.  Accordingly, upon
settlement, actual results may differ from estimated amounts.

2.  Deposits and Investments

State statutes authorize the Library to invest in bonds and other direct and certain indirect